
  
 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Board Agenda Memo 
 
 
MEETING DATE: February 27, 2024 
 
TO: Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Rachel Peña 
 
SUBJECT: Resolution approving execution of Amendment No. 1 to a 

Contract with Bright Futures for Youth for the provision of Youth 
Workforce Development activities in Western and Eastern Nevada 
County to increase the maximum contract price from $667,624 to 
$727,624 (an increase of $60,000), and revise Exhibit “B”, 
Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the increase in the 
maximum contract price and a term extension to September 30, 
2024. (RES. 22-422) 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution. 
 
FUNDING: Funding for this agreement is from the California Volunteers for Youth 
Workforce Development Program per Resolution Number 22-315 approved by the 
Nevada County Board of Supervisors on June 28, 2022. The funding will go through 
September 30, 2024. There will be no General Funds required.  
 
   
BACKGROUND: On August 9, 2022, per Resolution 22-422, the Nevada County Board 
of Supervisors approved execution of the Professional Services Contract with Bright 
Futures for Youth for the purpose of increasing youth employment, develop youth 
interest in and experience towards a career, and to strengthen capacity to address key 
areas of climate, food insecurity, and local COVID-19 recovery. Nevada County’s 
program will recruit, train, and place high need youth at jobs in a new or existing youth 
workforce development program. Bright Futures for Youth will employ 42 youth over the 
life of this contract and will provide training and direct supportive services to ensure best 
outcomes and success of the youth served.  Bright Futures for Youth works in 
collaboration with Connecting Point to create and/or develop existing partnerships with 
prospective employers in both Western and Eastern County. 
 

It is recommended that the Board approve this amendment to increase the contract 

maximum to $727,624 and extend the contract to September 30, 2024. This contract is 

being increased along with the extension so that we can serve more youth and provide 

NEVADA COUNTY 
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 

AGENCY 
 
 

Ryan Gruver 
Agency Director 

 

 

Rachel Peña, LCSW 
Department of Social Services 

Director 

Department of Social Services 
 
 

950 Maidu Ave., PO Box 1210  Nevada City, CA  95959  Telephone  (530) 265-1340 FAX  (530) 265-9860 
10075 Levon Ave., Ste 202  Truckee, CA  96161   Telephone  (530) 582-7803 FAX  (530) 582-7729 
988 McCourtney Road  Grass Valley, CA  95949    Telephone  (530) 265-1340 FAX  (530) 274-1049 
 
 
 
 



more services to the community. 

 

Item Initiated and Approved by:   Rachel Peña, LCSW Director of Social Services 
 


